
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTERNATIONAL OMBUDS ASSOCIATION 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) 

 
PROJECT TITLE: IOA Ombuds 

 
DEADLINE FOR PROPOSALS: No later than 28 September 2023 at 5:00 PM PT. 

 
SUBMISSION METHOD: Proposals must be submitted by email to Lindsay Jennings at 
info@ombudsassociation.org with the subject line “IOA Ombuds Proposal”. 

 
ESTIMATED PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 1 November 2023 to 31 October 2024, with the expectation that 

the IOA Ombuds will be available to be onsite during the IOA Annual Conference in 2024 (“Conference”). 

There will be an opportunity for contract renewal on an annual basis at the discretion of the IOA Board of 

Directors. 

 
ELIGIBILITY: This RFP is open to IOA members in good standing and retired members who have a 
demonstrated history of effective ombuds practice in compliance with IOA Standards of Practice 
(“SOP”) and Code of Ethics (“COE”). 

mailto:info@ombudsassociation.org


IOA Ombuds RFP | Page 2  

1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1. Context 

 
The International Ombuds Association (IOA) is a worldwide professional association 

committed to supporting organizational ombuds. The organizational ombuds sought in this 

RFP must be a confidential, impartial, informal and independent resource that assists 

individuals and groups in managing conflicts and raising concerns in service of a highly 

effective and healthy organization and provides non-confidential feedback on issues relating 

to IOA members, arising from the conference, and any systemic issues to IOA as the 

sponsoring organization. 

 

1.2. Purpose 

 
IOA wishes to provide excellent organizational ombuds services to IOA members, Annual 

Conference attendees and participants of all IOA programs and events. In addition, IOA seeks to 

provide an exemplary model of professional ombuds services and inspire other organizations to 

avail themselves of such helpful services within their own organizations and at their conferences. 

 

2. DEFINITIONS 

 
Additional definitions for the purposes of this RFP include: 

• Proposal – A formal offer timely submitted in response to this solicitation. 

• Proposer – An individual or entity that submits a proposal in response to this RFP. 

• Successful Proposer – The Proposer selected as the individual or individuals to 
perform the anticipated services, subject to completion of contract negotiations and 
execution of a written contract. 

 
3. SCOPE OF WORK AND QUALIFICATIONS 

 
The IOA Ombuds will be available during reasonable times throughout the year 

(approximately 10 hours per month) and at the Conference on-site (if applicable) and on-call 

during the Conference to provide on-demand organizational ombuds services. Specifically, 

the IOA Ombuds will respond using the IOA Standards of Practice and Code of Ethics to 

concerns raised by any IOA member, Conference participant, and participants of IOA 

programs and events. The IOA Ombuds is expected to be accessible via email, phone, and 

use Calendly (or other comparable system) for scheduling visitors. The IOA Ombuds must 

be highly capable and comfortable addressing member and conference attendee concerns 

including safety, harassment, discrimination and micro-aggressions. The IOA Ombuds must 

have the ability to be impartial and free of conflicts of interest. The IOA Ombuds must also 

have errors and omissions insurance in an amount satisfactory to IOA. 

 
4. FEES AND EXPENSE REIMBURSMENT 

 
The annual overall budget for these services is $12,000 USD, paid via monthly increments of 

$1,000 USD. In addition, all approved travel expenses including conference registration, 

hotel, transportation, and meals will be reimbursed by IOA according to the IOA expense 

reimbursement policy. 

 

Additionally, IOA will provide: 

(a) Complimentary IOA membership for the duration of the Ombuds Agreement. 

(b) If not already certified, CO-OP® exam registration and CO-OP® certification application 

fees will be waived when completed during the term of the Ombuds Agreement. 

  

https://www.ombudsassociation.org/learn-about-ioa


IOA Ombuds RFP | Page 3  

 

 
5. PROPOSAL PROCESS 

 
Proposers must e-mail a timely and complete Proposal on or before the RFP deadline providing  
1) signed letter of proposal containing a proposed plan of services including estimated fees, costs and 
identification of any specific project needs;  
2) current resume(s) detailing prior IOA involvement and ombuds qualifications plus statement of relevant 
expertise and experience; and  
3) list of at least three (3) professional references familiar with each ombuds' qualifications and capabilities.  
 
IOA will entertain combination Proposals from two ombuds together to achieve, age, gender, and/or racial 
diversity, provided that the Proposal does not exceed the authorized contract amount and the Proposal 
describes how the sharing    of responsibility and compensation is proposed to be allocated between the ombuds 
submitting one Proposal. 

 

6. ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES 

 
IOA reserves the right to revise the schedule below as needed. 

 

 
Activity 

 
Timeline 

 
Issue Request for Proposals 

 
23 August 2023 

 
Proposals Due 

 
28 September 2023 

 

Evaluate Proposals & Hold Interviews with 
Finalists 

 

29 September – 15 October 2023 

 
Notify Successful Proposer 

 
23 October 2023 

 

Negotiate Contract 

Immediately upon announcement of Successful 

Proposer and by 1 November 2023 

 
 

7. IOA OMBUDS CHARTER 
 

The IOA Ombuds will perform organizational ombuds work in accordance with the IOA 

Ombuds Charter dated March 2022, which include expectations related to Operation and 

Standards of Practice, the Scope of Services, Accountability and Reporting, Record 

Keeping, and Retaliation. 

 

8. EVALUATION PROCEDURE 

 
Proposals will be evaluated through IOA staff in consultation with IOA leadership whose 

judgment shall be final. 

  



IOA Ombuds RFP | Page 4  

 

 
9. REVISIONS TO THE RFP 

 
In the event it becomes necessary to revise any part of this RFP, addenda will be published 

on website for IOA https://www.ombudsassociation.org/ and IOA reserves all rights to cancel, 

modify or to reissue the RFP in whole or in part, prior to execution of an agreement or 

contract, and to waive minor administrative irregularities at their sole discretion. 

 
10. MOST FAVORABLE TERMS 

 
The Proposal should be submitted initially on the most favorable terms which the Proposer 

can propose. IOA reserves the right to contact a Proposer for clarification of its Proposal.   

The Successful Proposer should be prepared to accept this RFP for incorporation into a 

contract resulting from this RFP. Contract negotiations may incorporate some, or all, of the 

Proposal submitted and selected for an award. 

 
11. ACCEPTANCE OF TERMS 

 
By submitting a Proposal in response to this RFP, the Proposer accepts all terms and 

conditions of this RFP, as well as all County, State and Federal regulations and requirements 

pertaining to the operation of the solicited services; and, if selected, agrees to be bound by 

the submitted Proposal and the RFP incorporated in an agreement with IOA, unless IOA 

expressly agrees that specific parts of either the RFP or the Proposal are not part of the 

agreement. IOA reserves the right to introduce additional terms or conditions during final 

contract negotiations. 

 
12. CONTRACT: GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS 

 
12.1 Terms 

 
The Successful Proposer will be expected to enter into a contract with IOA consistent with the 

terms of this RFP. 

 
12.2. Costs Proposed 

 
IOA will not be liable for any costs incurred in preparation of a proposal submitted in response 

to this RFP, or any other activities related to responding to this RFP. 

 
12.3. No Obligation to Contract 

 
This RFP does not obligate IOA to contract for services specified herein. 

 
12.4. Rejection of Proposals 

 
IOA reserves the right at its sole discretion to reject any and all Proposals received without 

penalty and not to issue a contract as a result of this RFP. 

 
 

End of RFP term. 

 

https://www.ombudsassociation.org/


1  

CHARTER 
 

INTERNATIONAL OMBUDS ASSOCIATION 
 

March 2022 
 

Establishment IOA Ombuds Program 
 

In April 2020, the International Ombuds Association ("IOA") established an Ombuds Program on 
a pilot basis from April 1, 2020 to October 1, 2021 ("Pilot Program") to support the 
commitment of IOA to its mission and its Code of Ethics and Standards of Practice. Prior to the 
expiration of the Pilot Program, a Review Panel was appointed by the IOA Board of Directors to 
review the effectiveness of the Pilot Program and make a recommendation to the Board on 
whether it should be made a permanent program. The Ombuds Review Panel Report, dated 
October 2021, was presented to and considered by the Board at its October 18 meeting. The 
Report recommended that IOA create a permanent ombuds program based on its findings that 
the Pilot Program had been effective and that it was important for IOA to demonstrate, by its 
own actions, that an ombuds program is a valuable resource for organizations. After 
discussion, the Board voted unanimously to create a permanent IOA Ombuds Program ("IOA 
Ombuds Program" or "Program"). 

 
This Charter sets forth the purposes for which the IOA Ombuds Program was created and 
defines the terms, conditions, and principles on which the Program was established. It also sets 
forth the responsibilities and authority of the Program. 

 

The purpose of the Program is help foster an environment of respect, honesty, fairness, and 
integrity, and to bolster a supportive and civil climate for all IOA members and at all IOA events 
and activities. As a professional association, IOA's goal is to be as supportive, inclusive ,and 
accessible as possible for members and registrants for its annual conference and other 
activities, regardless of gender, sexual orientation, race/ethnicity, religion, employment status 
or status in the field, and to demonstrate the ability of an organizational ombuds to improve 
the conduct and climate of a professional association with aggregate data and anonymized 
feedback on trends and recommendations to the association leadership. 

 

In keeping with national norms, those who utilize the IOA Ombuds Program are referred to as 
“visitors.” When a visitor seeks support, the IOA Ombuds ("IOA Ombuds" or "Ombuds") will 
listen, serve as a strategic thought partner, help plan or develop options for the visitor to 
resolve conflict or to surface an issue, provide resources and information about IOA's policies 
and systems, and otherwise assist with informal conflict resolution and problem solving. In 
each case, the Ombuds provides support that is independent, confidential, impartial, and 
informal in accordance with the IOA Standards of Practice. 

 

The IOA Ombuds will be present in person at in-person IOA conferences and will be available 
virtually at virtual conferences or other IOA events and for IOA members generally to provide 



2  

information confidentially and to provide a safe place for people to discuss such issues as 
safety, harassment, micro-aggressions, free speech, integrity, privacy, conflict with other IOA 
members or program participants, and conflicts of interest. The Ombuds is a resource to 
informally discuss any of these or other IOA related concerns and help    inquirers develop 
options, problem-solve, create paths for self-advocacy, and make informed choices about the 
best path forward. 

 

Operation and Standards of Practice 
 

The Ombuds will establish and follow consistent practices and policies for the Ombuds 
Program, which will be posted on the Ombuds' website. The Ombuds will also publicize the key 
principles on which the Program is based, including the confidential, independent, impartial, 
and informal nature of the Ombuds' services and will clearly explain each of the Standards of 
Practice to each visitor. 

 

As provided in the Services Agreement between IOA and the Ombuds (the "Agreement"), the 
Ombuds shall be a member of IOA and shall adhere to IOA's Code of Ethics and Standards of 
Practice in performing ombuds services for visitors. 

 

A. Independence 
 

Independence is essential to the effective functioning of the Ombuds Office. The Ombuds is an 
independent contractor and, while a member of IOA, will in no way be serving in any leadership 
role or other capacity for the IOA. The Ombuds functions outside existing administrative 
structures pursuant to the Agreement between the Ombuds and IOA. The Ombuds shall be, 
and shall appear to be, free from interference in the legitimate performance of their duties. 
This independence is achieved primarily through the reporting structure, neutrality, and 
organizational recognition and respect for the independent role of the Ombuds. The Ombuds 
will exercise sole discretion over whether and how to act regarding individual or systemic 
concerns. 

 

B. Informality 
 

The Ombuds provides a means for off-the-record discussions of concern and is a resource for 
informal dispute resolution and mediation services. The Ombuds has no authority to 
investigate, arbitrate, adjudicate, or in any other way participate in any internal or external 
formal process or action. The Ombuds is authorized to provide only informal assistance and 
does not have authority to make or override decisions; determine policy; testify, produce 
documents, or otherwise participate in legal, administrative, or other proceedings with respect 
to confidential communications; provide legal advice; or accept legal notice of claims or 
complaints against IOA or any other organization, entity, or person. For those wishing to assert 
claims or have on-the-record communications, the Ombuds can make referrals to appropriate 
formal channels so that individuals may make informed choices about which process they 

https://www.ombudsassociation.org/standards-of-practice-code-of-ethics-3
https://www.ombudsassociation.org/standards-of-practice-code-of-ethics-3


3  

decide is best for them to pursue. Use of the Ombuds Office is voluntary and not a required 
step in any grievance or other process. 

 

C. Impartiality 
 

The Ombuds will strive for impartiality and fairness in the consideration of all visitors and the 
issues they raise. The Ombuds will not take sides in any conflict, dispute, or issue. The Ombuds 
will, however, promote fairness and fair process. The Ombuds shall consider the interests and 
concerns of all parties involved in a situation impartially with the aim of facilitating 
communication and assisting the parties in reaching mutually acceptable resolutions. 

 

The Ombuds will avoid involvement in any matter in which their private interests, real or 
perceived, may conflict with their ability to be impartial and independent in their role. To avoid 
such conflicts in the first place, the Ombuds will not serve as a voting member on any IOA 
committees and will not serve in a formal policy making capacity, except with regard to 
Program policies. If a potential conflict of interest nonetheless exists, the Ombuds will take all 
steps necessary to disclose the potential conflict and/or remove the conflict. If it is not possible 
to sufficiently address a conflict of interest in any situation, the Ombuds will recuse themselves 
from involvement in it. 

 

D. Confidentiality 
 

Confidentiality is the defining feature of the Ombuds Office. Communications with the IOA 

Ombuds are confidential to the maximum extent permitted by law. The Ombuds will hold all 

communications in strict confidence and will not reveal-and must not be required to reveal--the 

identity of visitors to the Ombuds Program. The Ombuds will not reveal any information 

disclosed to them in confidence except in accordance with the IOA Standards of Practice, 

including not disclosing such information without a visitor’s express permission and then only at 

the discretion of the Ombuds. The Ombuds may, however, disclose otherwise confidential 

information if they determine what might be an imminent risk of serious physical harm. 

Because the Ombuds Program is a purely voluntary resource that no one is required to use, 

those who do so will be understood to have agreed to abide by the terms, conditions, and 

principles upon which it was established and not call on the Ombuds to testify or produce 

documents relating to confidential communications in any legal, administrative, or other 

proceedings. IOA has also agreed to respect the terms, conditions, and principles on which the 

Program was created and not call on the Ombuds to testify or produce documents relating to 

confidential communications in any legal, administrative, or other proceedings. 

The confidentiality of communications with the Ombuds may not be waived by others. The 

Ombuds Program will resist any attempts by visitors or third parties to compel disclosure of 

confidential communications or documents by invoking the terms, conditions, and principles of 

this Charter and by asserting a claim of confidentiality under any applicable rule or statute 



4  

under which confidential communications may be protected, including where applicable, rules 

or statutes dealing with mediation and other methods of alternative dispute resolution. 

Scope of Services 

 
The IOA Ombuds will be available to consult with visitors in connection with the annual IOA conference 
and any IOA meetings and activities. The Ombuds will also be available to consult   with visitors about 
any other issues that involve or that could have an impact on IOA its members, the profession, or 
concerns they may have related to their ombuds practice.  The Ombuds shall not discuss anything 
pertaining to a specific ongoing case, a former case or confidential case trends at a visitor’s 
organization. 

 

The IOA Ombuds will be generally available by telephone and email. Visitors can find contact 
information for the IOA Ombuds on the IOA website at 
https://www.ombudsassociation.org/ioa-ombuds-program 

 
Accountability and Reporting 

 

The IOA Ombuds will report to IOA's President, and as they deem appropriate, to IOA's 
Executive Director, Executive Committee and/or Board of Directors, as provided in the 
Agreement. The Ombuds may also meet with and alert senior leadership of IOA of any systemic 
issues or trends the Ombuds believes may help the organization address identified or potential 
issues, improve the climate for membership or future conferences, or improve its policies and 
practices. Even when reporting issues to senior leadership, the IOA Ombuds protects the 
confidentiality of visitors using the Ombuds’ services. 

 

Record Keeping 
 

The Ombuds provides only informal assistance, and although informal notes may be 
temporarily created only as needed, the Ombuds will destroy all notes, documents, and 
materials containing personally identifiable information or confidential communications once a 
matter has concluded. Any reporting to senior leadership, as provided in the Agreement, will 
contain only aggregate data and the Ombuds insights and observations on the types of issues 
raised an any organizational recommendations. The Ombuds does not keep records for IOA or 
for the use of any party utilizing their services and shall not create or maintain documents or 
records for IOA about individual cases. 

 

Retaliation 
 

All visitors shall have the right to consult with the Ombuds without retaliation or fear of 
reprisal. Retaliation against any visitor for consulting with the Ombuds or against the Ombuds 
for actions within the scope of their duties as described in this Charter is prohibited. 

 

 

https://www.ombudsassociation.org/ioa-ombuds-program


5  

_________________________   ______________________________ 

IOA Ombuds      IOA President  
 

_________________________   ______________________________ 

Date  Date 


